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PRESCOTT TOWN COUNCIL
AGENDA

February 18, 2025
6:00 pm

Council Chambers
360 Dibble St. W.

Prescott, Ontario

OurMission:
To foster an environment ofcollaborative leadership to growa safe, inclusive, and resilient community

while preserving the unique characterofPrescott.

LandAcknowledgement:
We acknowledge that we are meeting on aboriginal land that has been inhabited by Indigenous

peoples.
In particular, we acknowledge the traditional territory of the Huron�Wendat, Anishinaabeg,

Haudenosaunee, Anishinabek, and the Oneida and Haudenosaunee Peoples.
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That the agenda for the Council meeting of February 18, 2025, be approved as
presented.

3. Declarations of Interest

4. Presentations

4.1 RCMP Border Integrity � Gillian Fleming



10.

11.

12.

Delegations

Minutes of the previous Council meetings

6.1 February 03, 2025 1
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That the Council minutes dated February 3, 2025, be accepted as
presented.
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Consent Reports

Allmatters listed under Consent Reports are to be considered routine and will
be enacted by one motion. Should a member wish an alternative action from the

proposed recommendation, the member shall request that the item be moved to
the applicable section of the agenda.

RECOMMENDATION
That all items listed under the Consent Reports section of the agenda be

accepted as presented.

8.1 Council Information Package (under separate cover)

Committee Reports

Mayor

Outside Boards, Committees and Commissions

Staff

12.1 Staff Report 08�2025 � Rural Transit Solutions Fund Grant Application 10

RECOMMENDATION
That Council direct Staff to apply for funding through the Rural Transit
Solutions Fund for the purchase of a bus for the River Route service.

12.2 Staff Report 09�2025 � Community Grant Intake #1 12

RECOMMENDATION
That Council approves the 2025 Community Grant allocation
recommendations for Intake #1, totaling $40,000 in financial support and
the in�kind requests as outlined in Staff Report 09�2025.
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12.3 Staff Report 10�2025 � Purchase of Surplus Sheds for Pop�Ups & 23
Community Programming Use

RECOMMENDATION
That Council direct Staff to proceed with the purchase of five (5) surplus
sheds from the Smiths Falls Chamber of Commerce at a total cost of
$15,000 to be utilized for Pop�Up vendor spaces as well as community
services and recreation departmental activities, enhancing economic
opportunities and community programming.

12.4 2025 Budget Environmental, Planning, Development/Tourism, Water & 29
Wastewater

12.5 2025 Project Prioritization 54

Resolutions

By�laws

New Business

Notices of Motion

Mayor's Proclamation

Period for Media Questions

Closed Session

Rise and Report

Confirming By�Law � 12�2025 66

RECOMMENDATION
That By�Law 12�2025, being a by�law to confirm the proceedings of the Council
meeting held on February 18, 2025, be read and passed, signed by the Mayor
and Deputy Clerk, and sealed by the seal of the Corporation.

Adjournment

RECOMMENDATION
That the meeting be adjourned to Monday, March 3, 2025. (Time: p.m.)
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MINUTES

Monday, February 3, 2025
6:00 p.m.

Council Chambers
360 Dibble St. W.
Prescott, Ontario

Present Mayor Gauri Shankar, Councillor Leanne Burton, Councillor
Mary Campbell, Councillor Justin Kirkby, Councillor Ruth
Lockett, Councillor Tracey Young

Staff Matthew Armstrong, CAO/Treasurer, Lindsey Veltkamp, Director
of Administration/Clerk, Dana Valentyne, Economic Development
Officer, Samantha Joudoin�Miller, Manager of Community
Services, Matt Locke, Director of Operations, Chelsea Conklin,
Deputy Clerk

Guests Lynda Joannise and Annika Squires from St. Lawrence Academy
& Jane Hess from Every Kid in Our Communities

Regrets Councillor Lee McConnell (technical difficulties)

1. Call to Order

Mayor Shankar called the meeting to order at 5:59 p.m.
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2. Approval of Agenda

Motion 24�2025

Moved By Young
Seconded By Lockett

That the agenda for the Council meeting of February 3, 2025, be approved as
presented.

Carried

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest expressed.

4. Presentations

There were no presentations.

5. Delegations

5.1 St. Lawrence Academy � Lynda Joanisse and Annika Squires

Lynda Joanisse, SLA Executive Director, Admissions/Marketing and Annika Squires,
SLA Alumni, spoke to the Academy and the services provided. They referred to the

bursary and scholarship programs for families and the work to build its bursary fund.

Discussion was held regarding the stigma surrounding private education, tuition fees,
and the bursaries used to subsidize fees.

Further discussion was held regarding the number of students from Prescott, the lack of

funding options, and donations to the bursary.

Annika Squires left the meeting at 6:14 p.m.

5.2 Every Kid in Our Communities Leeds & Grenville � Jane Hess

Jane Hess, Every Kid in Our Communities Leeds and Grenville, spoke to the program
and the Start with Hello campaign. She provided background on the developmental
assets framework and how municipalities can build youth�based programs.
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Discussion was held regarding the creation of the organization, partnering agencies and
the geographical area covered.

Further discussion was held regarding the resources available for youth and partnering
with public libraries.

Lynda Joanisse left the meeting at 6:30 p.m.

Jane Hess left the meeting at 6:31 p.m.

6. Minutes of the previous Council meetings

6.1 January 27, 2025

Motion 25�2025

Moved By Campbell
Seconded By Kirkby

That the Council minutes dated January 27, 2025, be accepted as
presented.

Carried

7. Communications & Petitions

There was no communications or petitions.

8. Consent Reports

Motion 26�2025

Moved By Burton
Seconded By Kirkby

That all items listed under the Consent Reports section of the agenda be

accepted as presented.

Carried

8.1 Council Information Package (under separate cover)
1 BIA Oct. 7, 2024 Meeting Minutes
2 ConnectWell Community Health Jan. 24, 2025 Autism & Neurodivergent
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Awareness Event
3 UCLG Jan. 24, 2025 Medical Priority Dispatch System

8.2 Staff Report 04�2025 � Heritage Property Designation � Council
Consideration

Recommendation:

That Council direct Staff to bring the following properties to a Council in
March 2025, for further consideration for designation:

e 305 Centre Street

e 388 Centre Street

e 408 East Street

Carried

9. Committee Reports

There were no committee reports.

10. Mayor

Mayor Shankar spoke to his attendance at the grand opening for Infinity Storage held
on January 30, a Chamber of Commerce meeting, the Special Olympics Fundraiser at
Tim Hortons, and Bea Ostrander's 80th birthday celebration.

11. Outside Boards, Committees and Commissions

Councillor Kirkby spoke to his attendance at the Special Olympic Fundraiser at Tim
Hortons and Bea Ostrander's 80th birthday celebration. He provided an Operations
update referencing the windstorm on Monday, January 27, and staff responding to

multiple water main breaks in freezing temperatures.

Councillor Campbell spoke to her attendance at the grand opening for Infinity Storage,
and the upcoming Fire Administration meeting to be held on February 4.

Councillor Burton spoke to the upcoming Planning Advisory Committee on February 10,
and a St. Lawrence Shakespeare Festival meeting to be held on February 4.
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Councillor Young attended events previously mentioned and spoke to the recent
Economic Development Newsletter.

Councillor Lockett attended events previously discussed and spoke to her attendance at
the St. Lawrence Lodge Committee of Management meeting.

12. Staff

121 2025 Budget � Transportation and Recreation Services

Matthew Armstrong, CAO/Treasurer spoke a PowerPoint presentation. A copy of the
presentation is held on file. He provided an overview of transportation services and
recreation services expenses, reviewed the budget expenses to date, and outlined the
next expense budgets to come before Council.

Discussion was held regarding the decrease in OCIF funding, insurance costs and the

coverage received.

12.2 Staff Report 05�2025 � Heritage Property Designation � 490 Centre St
and 425 Centre St

Motion 27�2025

Moved By Burton
Seconded By Kirkby

That Staff be directed to give notice of Council's intent to designate the

following properties as being of cultural heritage value or interest pursuant
to Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O:

e 490 Centre Street

e 425 Centre Street

Carried

Lindsey Veltkamp, Director of Administration/Clerk spoke to the report. She referenced
the updated to the Ontario Heritage Act, the process used by the Prescott Heritage
Committee to review properties, and the next steps in the designation process.

Discussion was held regarding the support of the representatives from both properties
and the funding opportunities available through the CIP.
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12.3 Staff Report 06�2025 � Joint Party Agreement for Healthcare
Recruitment

Motion 28�2025

Moved By Lockett
Seconded By Young

That Council direct the Mayor to sign and execute the Joint Party
Agreement for Healthcare Recruitment as outlined in Staff Report 06�
2025.

Carried

Matthew Armstrong, CAO/Treasurer, spoke to the report. He outlined the recruitment
process for additional doctors and the expected expenses associated with the
agreement should Health Force Innovations Inc. successfully bring doctors to Prescott.

Discussion was held regarding other municipalities' expenses, the focus of Health Force
Innovations, Inc., communicating the appeal of the Town, and the timeline for the

agreement between municipalities versus the contract with Health Force Innovations
Inc. for one year.

12.4 Staff Report 07�2025 � Rooftop HVAC Heating & Cooling Replacement
� Town Hall 2nd Floor

Motion 29�2025

Moved By Burton
Seconded By Kirkby

That Council approve up to $16,700 from the Building Reserve Fund to be
used to replace the existing unit for the Town Hall 2"" Floor Grand Room.

Carried

Matt Locke, Director of Operations, spoke to the report. He referenced deficiencies in

the current unit, the need to replace the unit rather than repair it due to its age, and the

quote received with a replacement cost of $16,700.
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13. Resolutions

There were no resolutions.

14. By�laws

There were no by�laws.

15. New Business

There was no new business.

16. Notices of Motion

There were no notices of motion.

17. Mayor's Proclamation

There were no proclamations.

18. Period for Media Questions

There were no questions from the media.

19. Closed Session

Motion 30�2025

Moved By Kirkby
Seconded By Lockett

That Council move into Closed Session at 7:15 p.m. to discuss matters
pertaining to:

19.1 Approval of Closed Session Minutes (January 27, 2025)

19.2 Purchase & Sale
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* Under Section 239(2)(c) under the MunicipalAct � a proposed or pending
acquisition or disposition of land by the municipality or local board; and

That the CAO/Treasurer, Director of Administration/Clerk, Economic
Development Officer, and Deputy Clerk remain in the room.

Carried

Council recessed at 7:15 p.m.

Council resumed in Closed Session at 7:19 p.m.

Motion: 31�2025
Burton, Kirkby.
That Council reconvene in Open Session. (Time: 7:33 p.m.)

20. Rise and Report

During the Closed Session Council approved the Closed Session minutes under Item

19.1, received information and provided Staff direction on Item 19.2 � Purchase and
Sale.

21. Confirming By�Law � 08�2025

Motion 32�2025

Moved By Campbell
Seconded By Lockett

That By�Law 08�2025, being a by�law to confirm the proceedings of the Council
meeting held on February 3, 2025, be read and passed, signed by the Mayor and
Clerk, and sealed by the seal of the Corporation.

Carried
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22. Adjournment

Motion 33�2025

Moved By Kirkby
Seconded By Burton

That the meeting be adjourned to Tuesday, February 18, 2025. (Time: 7:35 p.m.)

Carried

Mayor Clerk
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STAFF REPORT TO COUNCIL Report No. 08�2025

Date: February 18, 2025

From: Matt Locke, Director of Operations

Re: Rural Transit Solutions Fund Grant Application

Recommendation:

That Council direct Staff to apply for funding through the Rural Transit Solutions Fund
for the purchase of a bus for the River Route service.

Background:

The River Route has been operating using a spare bus provided by the City of Brockville.
The City of Brockville typically replaces buses on a 6�year lifecycle. As part of the
establishment of the River Route service, Brockville has allowed the use of a bus slated
for a replacement for a 7*" year when it would typically be disposed. 2025 is the final year
that Brockville will have a bus available to extend one additional year, with no
replacements scheduled for two years after 2025.

The Federal government has a Rural Transit Solutions Fund grant program targeting
transit service servicing populations smaller than 50,000. The grant is administered by
Housing, Infrastructure, and Communities Canada. The grant will cover up to 80% of the
cost of buses, shelters, and other capital projects. Grant applications for this program
close on March 5. The Town of Prescott is seeking to make an application for a new bus
through this grant program.

Analysis:

The existing bus being used for the River Route has an existing service life ending at the
end of 2025. The River Route service will require a new bus to maintain service once this
bus is removed from service. A mandatory safety inspection is conducted on this vehicle
twice annually and Town staff regularly communicate with City of Brockville staff
regarding any issues with the vehicle. The cab mounts on buses of this style are a known
area of concern with high age and mileage.
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Alternatives

Council could decide not to proceed with an application at this time however it is unknown
when and if the program will open again in 2025.

Financial Implications:

Project cost to replace the existing bus along with additional badging and equipment is
$180,000. The Rural Transit Solutions Fund will cover up to 80% of the project cost.

Bus Cost $180,000

Rural Transit Solution Funding � 80% $144,000

Total Municipal Share $36,000

Per Municipality Municipal Share $12,000

At the end of 2024 the total estimated reserve for the River Route was $73,759. If the
application is successful in receiving funding through the Rural Transit Solutions Fund,
then the Municipal Share noted above from all three municipalities would be covered by
the existing River Route Reserve.

Environmental Implications:

None

Attachments:

None

Submitted by:

Matt Locke,
Director of Operations

Page 11 of 66



PRESCOQTTEST 1784

THE FORT TOWN

STAFF REPORT TO COUNCIL
Date: February 18, 2025

Report No. 09�2025

From: Samantha Joudoin�Miller, Manager of Community Services

Re: 2025 Community Grant Recommendations � Intake #1

Recommendation:

That Council approves the 2025 Community Grant allocation recommendations for Intake
#1, totaling $40,000 in financial support and the in�kind requests as outlined in Staff
Report 09�2025.

Background/Analysis:

The Community Grant working group met February 4, 2025, to review each application
received as part of the 2025 Community Grant Intake #1, as noted in the tables below.

Food For All Food Bank

Girls Inc. of Upper
Canada

Grenville County
Historical Society (GCHS)

Food Hamper Program � Food
Purchases
Total Requested: $3,000
$1500 Replenish the subsidy
fund, $1000 Groceries for Girls
Program (Prescott based
families)
Total Requested: $2,500

Support replacement of Wiser
Plaque that was damaged
Total Requested: $500
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Use of the Leo for a
fundraiser event in

September 2025
Ice Rental Cost for
Women Hockey
Tournament Mar 28�30

LBCC Summer Camp
Rental Waiver 2 weeks

Use of other town
spaces as the need
arises



Froquois
Marine Search &

Rescue

John Howard Society/
Connect Youth

h(ing's Kitchen

Marie's Cupboard at St.
Paul's

kMTJB Prescott

Prescott Figure Skating
Club

PRESCOQTTEST 1784

THE FORT TOWN

Requested funding from 4
municipalities to purchase fuel
and maintain the vessel
Total Requested: $8,000
Funds being sought from the
Town of Prescott would be used
for the ongoing delivery of the
meal program at South Grenville
District High School. Continually
our most in�demand service, this
support provided in excess of
18,000 meals during the 2023/24
school year. Funds would be
used to purchase food and
materials required for program
delivery.
Total Requested: $2,000
Used for food purchases
Total Requested: $2,500
Stove and Exhaust cleaning to
obtain commercial kitchen
licence $1,400
Furniture for boardroom and
children's room $1,200
Projector for boardroom $493
Thrift Store Fixtures $1,380
Dress stand for window display
$338
Fire and Water safe donation bin
$1,695
Signage $2,500
Website $6,300
Total Requested: $15,306

Ice Rental, Coaching costs
Total Requested: $5000
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We do not have any in�

kind requests relating to
this specific application,
but wish to thank Town
of Prescott for
continuing to allow us to
use the Leo Boivin
Community Centre for
the delivery of after
school recreation
activities.

Use of public pool and
splash pad. 2 hours x 8
weeks. (Starting week
of July 4th � to week of
August 22nd)



Prescott & District Soccer
Association

South Grenville District
High School

PRESCOQTTEST 1784
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funding will help support
uniforms, referees, maintenance
and purchase of equipment, and
website costs
Total Requested: $5,000

Use of Ruth Evanson
room for coaches
meeting, team
selections and referee
course.
4 nights total
Fee waivers for
fundraising initiatives
put on by SG and held
at ToP facilities

$5000 for �

Conditioning/Training/Evaluation,
$1000 for goalie training, $1000
Referee Training, $5000 Ice
Rentals (makes up 80% of org's
total expenses). Experiencing
financial challenges, especially
since Covid�19
Total Requested: $12,000
Annual amount given to support
Spirit of Giving Initiative � No
application required
$1,000

South Grenville Minor
Hockey Association

Use of LBCC for
registration, food and
item storage, hamper
assembly, and hamper
distribution

Spirit of Giving

St. Lawrence Academy Outdoor learning space for SLA, �

Groups and Community
Total Requested: $5,000

Big Brothers Big Sisters of L&G Funding for Prescott Fee Waiver LBCC
RibFest Fundraising $3,361.76
event. All funds raised | Road Closure waiver $200
will go towards Town staff at the event
programs and during set�up and the
supports offered by event itself to assist with
BBBS site maintenance (garbage
Total Requested: removal related to guests,
$6,000 vendor coordination/power

and water hook�ups and
set up, liase with fire and
bylaw, etc.). We are also
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rFokaest

Eouth Grenville Chamber of
Commerce
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Set, costumes, props
$7,500
Advertising $5,000
Tuesday and Youth
$2,500
Production Coord
$3000
Total Requested:
$18,000

Performers $7,500
Total Requested:
$7,500

Fort Town Night Run
Sponsorship
Total Requested:
$10,000_
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asking for in�kind support
for marketing the event
and helping to make
connections between our
agency and local
businesses for the
purpose of organizing the
event, booking local
vendors and entertainers,
coordinating cross�
promotion activities and
securing event
sponsorships. Also
potentially requesting the
use of an outdoor stage
for our entertainment.

_

Use of Amphitheatre for
rehearsals and
performances

Access to Laundry at
Marina

Marina Washrooms after
hours

Promotion with Town

Storage at LBCC & Pump
House
Amphitheatre and facilities
associated with the marina
(parking, washrooms etc.).

The use of the Leo Boivin
arena will be required as a
secondary site in the case
of foul weather.
Fee Waivers and support
Fort Wellington
Leo Boivin Centre
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Street
Closures/Barricades
Medical Support
Riverwalk
Prescott Pop�ups
Route Support

Some previous applicants did not submit in the first intake but are expected to apply as
part of the second intake. The table below provides the recommendations on the financial
requests made in Intake #1.

Big Brothers Big Sisters of L&G
Food For All Food Bank
Girls Incorporated
Grenville County Historical
Society
Iroquois Marine Search & Rescue
John Howard Society / Connect
Youth
King's Kitchen
Marie's Cupboard at St. Paul's
Prescott Figure Skating Club
South Grenville Chamber of
Commerce
South Grenville Minor Hockey
Spirit of Giving
St. Lawrence Academy
St. Lawrence Shakespeare
Upper Canada Folkfest

Prescott & District Minor Soccer

Previous Applicants

Cycling Without Age�Brockville
Prescott Curling Club �

Strathcona Cup
YMCA of Eastern Ontario

3,000
1,500
500

2,000

2,500

5,000

5,000
1,000

14,500
Equal to

ticket revenue
5,000
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6,000 � �

3,000 3,000 3,325
2,500 1,500 1,500
500 500 500

8,000 � �

2,000 � �

2,500 2,500 2,500
15,306 � �

8000 5000 6,800
10,000 � �

12,000 5,000 4,800
1,000 1,000 1,000
5,000 � �

18,000 16,500 18,000
7,500 3,750 7,500

5,000 5,000 5,000

1,000 1,000
4,550 3,500

3,000
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Friends of St John's (FOSJ)
Seaway Optimist Club
Volunteer Centre of St Lawrence�
Rideau
Total 40,000 106,306

Total Budget 58,000 58,000

Unallocated 18,000 (48,306)

1,000
500

1,000

50,200 58,000

58,000 58,000

2,800 0

The $2,800 unallocated from 2024 has been put in a reserve for future use. The Draft
2025 Budget includes an increase to the total Community Grant Budget to $64,680
however is not yet approved by Council.

The table below provides the recommendations on the in�kind requests (before taxes)
made in Intake #1.

Big Brothers Big
Sisters of L&G Fee Waiver of Leo Yes

Road Closure Permit Yes
Marketing Support Yes
Town Staff � OPS Yes

Food For All Food Fee Waiver of Leo YesBank
Event Set Up Yes
Town Staff � OPS Yes
Fee Waiver of Leo for 2

Girls Inc weeks of Summer Yes
Camp
Ice Rental Fee Waiver Yesfor Tournament
Use of other Town

. Yesfacilities as need arises

John Howard Continued use of Leo
Society/Connect for After School Yes
Youth Program

MTJB Prescott Use of public pool and Yes
splash pad. 2 hours x 8
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$2,975

TBD
$2,729

$780

$98
$315

$3,300

$6,417

TBD

($165/week for
approx. 40
weeks)

$6,600/year

$720
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Prescott & District
Soccer Association

South Grenville
District High School

Spirit of Giving

St. Lawrence
Shakespeare

St. Lawrence
| Shakespeare
St. Lawrence

| Shakespeare

St. Lawrence
Shakespeare

St. Lawrence
| Shakespeare
St. Lawrence

|Shakespeare

Folkfest
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weeks. (Starting week
of July 4th � to week of
August 22nd)

_

Use of Ruth Evans
room for coaches
meeting, team
selections and referee
course.
4 nights total
Fee waivers for
fundraising initiatives
put on by SG and held
at ToP facilities
Fee waiver of LBCC for
registration, food and
item storage, hamper
assembly, and hamper
distribution

Use of Amphitheatre for
run of festival and
rehearsals

Road closure during
performances
Access to laundry at
Prescott Marina
Access to Marina
Building after hours for
washroom facilities for
patrons
Promotional
opportunities with Town '

Use of storage space at
pump house and LBCC
Fee Waiver of
Amphitheatre and
facilities associated with
the marina (parking,
washrooms etc.).
Fee Waiver of LBCC
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Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

$210

TBD

$1,170

2024 schedule
with 2025 public

rate of
$37.50/hour
equates to
$24,863

$300

$390



PRESCOQTTEST 1784

THE FORT TOWN

ggtcgown
Night Run �

Fee Waiver of LBCC Yes $390

Town Staff � OPS Yes $630
Fort Wellington NA �

Street Closure Yes �

Medical Support No �

RiverWalk � �

Prescott Pop�Ups � �

Route Support No �

TOTAL VALUE OF
IN�KIND $51,887

In�kind Request Recommendations:

The working group reviewed the various in�kind requests made through intake #1 and
recommended all Town related facilities/initiatives for approval. In some cases, the Town
may forgo rental and permit revenue. None of the rental amounts were included in the
draft 2025 Operational Budget and therefore does not have an impact on revenue.
Additional costs are for an Operations Staff person to attend the event to address facility
needs in the case of larger events. These amounts fit within the overall salary expenses
included in the draft 2025 Operational Budget.

Financial Request Recommendations:

Big Brothers Big Sisters of Leeds & Grenville:

The recommendation for Big Brothers Big Sisters is to approve the in�kind request to
support the Prescott RibFest event in 2025.

Food For All Food Bank:

For the Food For All Food Bank, the recommendation is to approve the $3,000 grant
request as well as waive the fees for the Leo to support the fundraising event that is being
planned for 2025.

Girls Inc.

The recommendation for Girls Inc. is to maintain the same financial grant amount as 2024
in the amount of $1,500, as well as support the in�kind request to waive the ice rental fees
to support the Annual Women's Hockey Tournament that will be held at the ACCC for the
second year, and waive the facility rental fee of the LBCC for two weeks of summer camps
in 2025.
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Grenville County Historical Society:

The recommendation for the GCHS is to maintain the same grant amount as 2024 in the
amount of $500.

Iroquois Marine Search & Rescue:

The recommendation for the Iroquois Marine Search & Rescue is to not approve the grant
request of $8,000.

John Howard Society/Connect Youth:

The recommendation for the John Howard Society/Connect Youth is to approve the grant
request of $2,000 to support the purchase of food and materials required for program
delivery.

King's Kitchen:

The recommendation for King's Kitchen is to approve the grant request of $2,500 to

support the cost of food required to offer weekly meals to the community.

Marie's Cupboard:

The recommendation for Marie's Cupboard is to not approve the financial or in�kind
requests. The addition of capital items and fixtures does not fit within the Community
Grant eligible costs and projects.

MTJB Childcare:

The recommendation for MTJB Prescott is to approve the in�kind request of using the
pool on a weekly basis in the summer of 2025 to support programming efforts.

South Grenville Chamber of Commerce � Fort Town Night Run:

The recommendation for the 2025 Fort Town Night Run is to support the in�kind request
of waiving the facility rental and permit fees, and assisting with set�up for the event. The
recommendation in relation to the financial request is to not approve the $10,000
sponsorship through the Community Grant program.
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South Grenville District High School:

The recommendation for SGDHS is to approve the in�kind request to waive facility fees
for any Town facilities that are utilized for fundraising initiatives hosted by SGDHS.

Spirit of Giving:

The recommendation for Spirit of Giving is to approve the in�kind request of waiving the
facility rental fees for use of the LBCC to support the annual Christmas Hamper program.

South Grenville Minor Hockey/ Prescott Figure Skating/Prescott Soccer

The recommendations for South Grenville Minor Hockey, Prescott Figure Skating and
Prescott & District Minor Soccer Association were meant to bring them to the same grant
level, each receiving the same amount of $5,000 to support program expenses.

St. Lawrence Academy

The recommendation for St. Lawrence Academy is to not approve the grant request of
$5,000 for an outdoor learning space.

St. Lawrence Shakespeare Festival

For the St. Lawrence Shakespeare Festival, the recommendation is to decrease the grant
amount provided in 2024 by $2,000 to $14,500 for 2025.

Upper Canada Folkfest

The recommendation for Folkfest is to approve a grant amount to equal the total ticket
revenue produced in 2025. In 2024, the ticket revenue generated for Folkfest was $1,475.

Alternatives:

Council could decide to allocate the Community Grants differently from the
recommendations made by the working group.

Financial Implications:

The draft 2025 Operational Budget includes an allocation of $58,000 for Community
Grants, of which $18,000 will remain unallocated if the above recommendations are
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accepted. A 2"" intake will open on May 15°" with a due date of June 15.
Recommendations will be brought to Council in August for contemplation.

Environmental Implications:

None

Attachments:

None

Submitted by:

Samantha Joudoin�Miller,
Manager of Community Services
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STAFF REPORT TO COUNCIL Report No. 10�2025

Date: February 18, 2025

From: Dana Valentyne, Economic Development Officer

Re: Purchase of Surplus Sheds for Pop�Ups & Community Programming Use

Recommendation:

That Council direct Staff to proceed with the purchase of five (5) surplus sheds from the
Smiths Falls Chamber of Commerce at a total cost of $15,000 to be utilized for Pop�Up
vendor spaces as well as community services and recreation departmental activities,
enhancing economic opportunities and community programming.

Background:

The Economic Development Department has learned of an opportunity to acquire five
surplus sheds from the Smiths Falls Chamber of Commerce at a significantly reduced
cost. The sheds were used by the Chamber to support a Christmas Market from 2022�
2024, that won't be moving forward in 2025 due to weather unreliability. These sheds,
in good condition and constructed by a reputable firm, would serve a dual purpose:
supporting local entrepreneurs through additional Pop�Up vendor spaces and
enhancing Community Services programming at locations such as Centennial Park and
the Seymour Recreation Complex.

The addition of pop�up vendor spaces aligns with the Town's Economic Development
Strategy by keeping businesses top of mind, continuing the RiverWalk revival, and
attracting investment, workers and citizens. The Pop�Ups attracted over 40,000 visitors
during its opening period of Friday � Sunday from May�October 2024. Analytics cross
traffic data has clearly demonstrated a significant majority of visitors engaging in
additional activities during their Pop�Ups visit, including exploring the Downtown,
waterfront parks and green spaces, and taking in events and attractions such as the
Shakespeare Festival and Fort Wellington. Vendor interest in the Pop�Ups operation
continues to grow on an annual basis and cannot be accommodated by the existing
sheds. Expanding vendor space within this program supports the Town's efforts to
sustain and grow local entrepreneurship while increasing tourism activity and supporting
the local economy. The purchase of additional sheds will provide space for several
exciting new entrepreneurs, all of whom have expressed an interest in transitioning to
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permanent brick & mortar spaces, should their pop�up's tenancy be a viable venture. At
least 2 of the sheds could be utilized to provide operational space to support
recreational programming in parks and the new Seymour Recreation Complex,
facilitating community engagement and recreational activities. The sheds are portable
and can be easily relocated between Municipal sites and repurposed to suit a variety of
Town functions and programs as the need arises.

Additionally, this initiative also aligns with Prescott's Official Plan, which supports
economic development through commercial and tourism expansion, as well as with the
Town's 2024�2027 Strategic Plan, which prioritizes business retention, downtown
revitalization, and sustainable community development.

Alternatives:

Council could decide to modify or decline to approve the recommendation at this time.

Financial Implications:

The purchase of the five surplus sheds at $15,000 represents an approximate 50%
savings compared to the estimated $30,000 cost of purchasing new sheds. This cost�
effective approach ensures fiscal responsibility while maximizing the Town's ability to
support small businesses and community programs. The additional vendor spaces will
contribute to the success of the Prescott Pop�Ups program, which continues to
demonstrate strong economic impacts through increased business participation and
tourism activity. Funding for this purchase could be supported by the Fiscal Policy
Reserve.

Environmental Implications:

The purchase of surplus sheds promotes environmental sustainability by repurposing
existing materials rather than generating demand for new construction. This reduces
waste and minimizes the environmental footprint associated with new manufacturing
processes. Additionally, the reuse of materials aligns with the Town's sustainability
goals.
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Conclusion:

Acquiring these surplus sheds presents a strategic investment that aligns with the
Town's economic development and community service priorities. The cost savings,
economic benefits for pop�up vendors, and enhanced recreational programming make
this an advantageous decision. Council's approval of this purchase will enable Prescott
to further its commitment to supporting local businesses and enhancing community
engagement. By leveraging a cost�effective acquisition, the Town can expand the
Prescott Pop�Ups vendor program, support small business growth, and improve
recreational offerings in parks and the Seymour Recreation Complex. This investment
strengthens Prescott's reputation as a vibrant and business�friendly community while
ensuring fiscal responsibility.

Attachments:

� Surplus shed images and specifications.

Submitted by:
Dana Valentyne ,

Economic Development Officer
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THE CORPORATION OF THE
TOWN OF PRESCOTT

BY�LAW NO. 12�2025

A BY�LAW TO ADOPT THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON FEBRUARY 18, 2025.

WHEREAS, Section 5(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.0. 2001, c.25, as amended, provides
that Council's powers shall be exercised by by�law; and

WHEREAS certain actions of Council do not require the enactment of a specific by�law;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of
Prescott enacts as follows:

1. Subject to Paragraph 3 of this by�law, the proceedings of the above�referenced Council
meeting, including all Resolutions, By�laws, Recommendations, Adoptions of
Committee Reports, and all other motions and matters decided in the said Council
Meeting are hereby adopted and confirmed, and shall have the same force and effect,
as if such proceedings were expressly embodied in this by�law.

The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute all such documents, and to direct
other officials of the Town to take all other action, that may be required to give effect to
the proceedings of the Council Meeting referred to in Paragraph 1 of this by�law.

Nothing in this by�law has the effect of conferring the status of a by�law upon any of the
proceedings of the Council Meeting referred to in Paragraph 1 of this by�law where any
legal prerequisite to the enactment of a specific by�law has not been satisfied.

Any member of Council who complied with the provisions of Section 5 of the Municipal
Conflict of Interest Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M.50 respecting the proceedings of the
Council Meeting referred to in Paragraph 1 of this by�law shall be deemed to have
complied with said provisions in respect of this by�law.

READ AND PASSED, SIGNED AND SEALED THIS 18" DAY OF FEBRUARY 2025.

Mayor Deputy Clerk
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